GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1591
ANSWERED ON 12/12/2023

PMAY-G IN UTTAR PRADESH

1591. SHRI VIJAY KUMAR DUBEY:

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(a)

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

the total number of beneficiaries registered, houses built and
under construction under Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-Gramin
(PMAY-G) during the last three years and the current year in the
State of Uttar Pradesh, district-wise including Kushinagar
district;

the total number of houses handed over to beneficiaries during
the said period, district-wise particularly in the Parliamentary
Constituency of Kushinagar;

the total amount of funds approved and released by the Union
Government to build houses under PMAY-G during the said
period, district-wise particularly in the State of Uttar Pradesh;
and

whether the Government has any proposal to increase local
resources in construction of houses under PMAY-G and if so, the
details thereof?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)

The total number of houses sanctioned, houses built/completed

and houses under construction under Pradhan MantriAwaasYojana-
Gramin (PMAY-G) in the State of Uttar Pradesh against the target year,
district-wise including in Kushinagar district during the last three
years i.e. 2020-21 to 2022-23 and the current year i.e. 2023-24 (till
06.12.2023) is given at Annexure.



(b) The total number of houses completed under PMAY-G in the
Parliamentary Constituency of Kushinagar during the last three years
and current year are 19,900.

(c) Under PMAY-G during the last three years and current year (as on
06.12.2023), a total central share of Rs.15,311.55 crore has been
released to the State of Uttar Pradesh. These funds are released
directly to the State considering the State as a unit. Further release of
these funds to beneficiaries in various districts is done by the
respective State Government.

(d) Under PMAY-G, the beneficiaries are being assisted in house
construction with a bouquet of house design typologies inclusive of
disaster-resilient features that are suitable to their local geo-climatic
conditions. Steps being taken by the Ministry of Rural Development
(MoRD) to increase local resources in construction of houses under
PMAY-G are given below -

i. MoRD with the help of 1lIT-Delhi, United Nations Development
Programme (UNDP), and CSIR-Central Building Research Institute
(CSIR-CBRI) undertook state-specific studies in 18 states for the
development of house design typologies appropriate to local geo-
climatic and cultural context with the disaster-resilient feature.
As an outcome of the study, the Ministry published a
compendium of region-specific house designs with the name
‘Pahal’ which includes 108 house designs for 62 housing zones in
15 States in the country.

ii. Encouraged to construct demonstration houses on region-
specific house design typologies for PMAY-G beneficiaries to
visit, experience and opt for.
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Annexure

STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.
1591 TO BE ANSWERED ON 12.12.2023 REGARDING PMAY-G IN UTTAR PRADESH

District-wise details of number of houses sanctioned, houses completed and houses
under construction against the target year under PMAY-G in the State of Uttar
Pradesh during the last three years i.e. 2020-21 to 2022-23 and current year i.e.

2023-24 (as on 06.12.2023) under PMAY-G:

Houses Houses
Sanctioned Houses under
SNo| Name of the District (units in Completed |[Construction
(units in Nos.| (unitsin
Nos.)
Nos.)

7 AMBEDKAR NAGAR 43,652 40,515 3,137
2 AMETHI 50,371 45,829 4,542
3 AYODHYA 20,703 20,265 438
4 AZAMGARH 79,922 71,684 8,238
5 BAHRAICH 1,07,334 87,797 19,537
6 |BALRAMPUR 18,149 17,110 1,039
7 |[BANDA 72,145 48,770 23,375
8 |BASTI 35,376 33,894 1,482
9 |DEORIA 12,681 12,062 619
10 |FATEHPUR 67,534 59,341 8,193
11 |GHAZIPUR 63,138 57,081 6,057
12 |GON DA 42,848 36,912 5,936
13 |GORAKHPUR 35,843 35,346 497
14 |(HARDOI 48,212 39,346 8,866
15 (JALAUN 15,013 14,619 394
16 |[(JAUNPUR 69,058 62,836 6,222
17 |KAUSHAMBI 25,979 24,232 1,747
18 |KHERI 95,278 88,764 6,514
19 |KUSHI NAGAR 29,581 19,900 9,681
20 |MAHARAJGANJ 38,127 29,565 8,562
21 |MIRZAPUR 34,891 33,705 1,186
22 |PRATAPGARH 69,105 63,444 5,661
23 |PRAYAGRAJ 1,02,212 95,270 6,942
24 |RAE BARELI 46,486 45,414 1,072
25 |SANT KABEER NAGAR 47,315 42,926 4,389
26 |SHRAVASTI 13,766 12,811 955
27 |SIDDHARTH NAGAR 17,008 16,502 506
28 |SITAPUR 1,27,438 116,692 10,746
29 |SULTANPUR 83,467 75,735 7,732
30 (UNNAO 29,833 29,068 765
31 |VARANASI 25,387 24,288 1,099
32 |AGRA 11,010 10,534 476
33 |ALIGARH 3,373 2,995 378




34 |AMROHA 2,754 2,719 35
35 |AURAIYA 7,160 6,556 604
36 |BAGHPAT 136 119 17
37 |BALLIA 45,450 40,999 4,451
38 |BARABANKI 40,478 38,438 2,040
39 |BAREILLY 14,525 13,746 779
40 |BHADOHI 26,152 25,081 1,071
41 [BIUNOR 9,441 8,833 608
42 |BUDAUN 25,818 12,057 13,761
43 |BULANDSHAHR 2,585 2,281 304
44 |CHANDAULI 14,537 13,602 935
45 |[CHITRAKOOT 21,130 17,762 3,368
46 [ETAH 10,429 9,581 848
47 |[ETAWAH 6,957 6,398 559
48 |FARRUKHABAD 12,962 11,915 1,047
49 [FIRozABAD 7,790 6,786 1,004

GAUTAM BUDDHA
50 |NAGAR 5 5 0
51 |GHAZIABAD 6 6 0
52 |HAMIRPUR 17,303 14,422 2,881
53 [HAPUR a7 44 3
54 |HATHRAS 1,991 1,841 150
55 |JHANSI 22,903 21,085 1,818
56 |KANNAUJ 16,880 16,095 785
57 |KANPUR DEHAT 16,704 14,989 1,715
58 [KANPUR NAGAR 12,100 11,166 934
59 [KASHIRAM NAGAR 2,664 2,011 653
60 |LALITPUR 28,131 24,921 3,210
l61 [LuckNow 12,779 12,382 397
l62 [MAHOBA 13,688 12,915 773
l63 [MAINPURI 10,566 8,580 1,986
l6a |[MATHURA 1,553 898 655
les |mau 23,717 23,308 409
ls6  [MEERUT 816 681 135
l67 |morRADABAD 8,489 7,529 960
l68 [MUZAFFARNAGAR 1,940 1,850 20
69 |PILIBHIT 32,678 30,428 2,250
70 |RAMPUR 8,604 7,793 811
71 |SAHARANPUR 5,941 5,646 295
72 |SAMBHAL 7,633 7,088 545
73 |SHAHJAHANPUR 44,436 35,861 8,575
74 |SHAMLI 1,015 982 33
75 |SONBHADRA 45,368 42,431 2,937

Total 21,68,496] 19,37,082]  2,31,414
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